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REFILL 120  120 cm3 / 4.06 fl . oz. (US)

REFILL 250  250 cm3 / 8.45 fl . oz. (US)

REFILL 120  ≈ 612 g / 21.59 oz. (US)

REFILL 250  ≈ 774 g / 27.30 oz. (US)
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en
Properties
Components / Initial
assembly
Handling
1  Displays
2  Confi guration
3  Operating modes

Installation
REFILL exchange
Trouble shooting
1  Error
2  Cause
3  Corrective action

Waste disposal

Protection cover
Drive (re-usable)
Battery (not re-usable)
Filled REFILL (not refi llable)
Discharge period in months
Storage conditions
Alkaline manganese
Airborne noise emission
LED
Display
SET button
Hold down SET button
Release SET button
In operation (blinking)
Empty REFILL
Installation- / Exchange date
Plug
Oil fi lled
Oil retaining valve
Battery disposal
Oil containing waste

This manual helps ensure safe working on and with the automatic lubrication system, 
which is designed for use in machinery and equipment and which lubricates roller 
and sliding bearings, chains, sliding guideways, open gears, etc. with oil / grease.
Upon delivery, make sure to check that the delivered goods correspond to your order. 
No liability is accepted for subsequent claims of any defects.
If you have any questions or problems, please contact our customer service team or 
your local supplier.

Translation of the Original Operating Instructions
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 = Attention: Danger
To prevent the lubrication system from posing any risks, the operator must ensure 
that:
- only qualifi ed personnel work on and with the lubrication system;
- personnel keep the Operating Instructions to hand when carrying out all relevant 
  work and comply with them;
- the necessary accident prevention and safety regulations are adhered to during 
  installation or maintenance work;
- the lubrication system is used properly and in accordance with its intended purpose 
  and is not incorrectly adjusted or modifi ed.
Observe safety data sheets of oil / grease. 
Avoid contact of oil / grease with eyes, skin and clothing; also avoid swallowing of 
oil / grease.
Prevent oil / grease from getting into soil or sewer system.
Oil / grease on traffi  c routes will increase the risk of slipping. Clean the fl oor imme-
diately using appropriate cleaning agents.

Batteries:

2x Do not reuse! Do not open!

 Do not expose to fi re!
RECHARGE

Do not charge! 

 = Note, tip
You may download lubricant data sheets from our web site or ask your local supplier.
We accept no liability for any damages and malfunctions which are caused by inap-
propriate usage and inappropriate operations on or with the lubricator.
At the time of delivery, the lubrication system corresponds to the state of the art and, 
as a basic principle, is considered safe to operate.
Because of constant product improvements, we reserve the right to make product 
changes which do not alter the function of the product, without prior notice.

Protect the environment by recycling valuable raw material according to local 
regulations.
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es

Las instrucciones sirven para trabajar con seguridad en y con el sistema de lubrica-
ción automática, indicado para su uso en máquinas y equipos y que, usando aceite 
o grasa, lubrica rodamientos, cojinetes de deslizamiento, cadenas, guías, engranajes 
abiertos, etc.
En el momento de recibir el pedido, compruebe inmediatamente si coincide con lo 
solicitado. No se aceptará ningún tipo de garantía por los defectos reclamados a 
posteriori.
Si tiene alguna duda o problema, diríjase a nuestro servicio de atención al cliente o 
a su distribuidor local.

Traducción del manual de instrucciones original

Características
Piezas / Primer montaje
Manejo
1  Indicadores
2  Confi guración
3  Modos de servicio

Instalación
Cambio REFILL
Solución de problemas
1  Error
2  Causa
3  Remedio

Eliminación de residuos

Cubierta de protección
Motor (reutilizable)
Batería (no reutilizable)
REFILL llenado (no rellenable)
Tiempo de dosifi cación en meses
Condiciones de almacenamiento
Alcalina de manganeso
Emisión de ruido aéreo
LED
Pantalla
Pulsador SET
Mantener pulsado el pulsador SET
Soltar el pulsador SET
En funcionamiento (parpadeante)
REFILL vacío
Fecha de instalación / cambio
Tapón cierre
Relleno con aceite
Válvula dosifi cadora de aceite
Eliminación de baterías
Residuos con grasa
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 = Atención, peligro
Para que el sistema de lubricación no suponga ningún peligro, el operario debe 
asegurarse de que:
- solo se permita a personal cualifi cado trabajar con el sistema de lubricación o 
  junto a él;
- el personal tenga a su disposición el manual de instrucciones y lo siga;
- durante el montaje y mantenimiento se cumpla la normativa vigente sobre seguri-
  dad y prevención de accidentes;
- el sistema de lubricación se use de manera profesional y adecuada y no se ajuste 
  incorrectamente ni se modifi que.
Observar las hojas de datos de seguridad de los aceites y grasas. 
Evitar el contacto de aceite / grasa con los ojos, la piel y la vestimenta, así como la 
ingestión de aceite / grasa. 
No permitir que el aceite / la grasa llegue a la tierra ni al alcantarillado.
La presencia de aceite o grasa en las vías de circulación eleva el riesgo de resbalar. 
Limpiar el suelo inmediatamente con el producto adecuado.

Baterías: 

2x ¡No las reutilice! ¡No las abra!

 ¡No las arroje al fuego!
RECHARGE

¡No las cargue! 

 = Nota, consejo
Las hojas de datos de los lubricantes se pueden obtener en nuestra página principal 
o a través del distribuidor local.
No se asumirá la garantía por aquellos daños y anomalías de funcionamiento que 
se originen por haber utilizado inapropiadamente o por haber trabajado inadecuada-
mente en o con el sistema de lubricación.
El sistema de lubricación responde a la técnica más avanzada en el momento de su 
entrega y, por tanto, en principio se considera seguro para su uso.
Debido al continuo desarrollo de los productos, nos reservamos el derecho a realizar 
sin previo aviso cualquier modifi cación en los productos que no afecte a su funciona-
miento.

Proteja el medio ambiente reciclando los materiales que puedan tener valor. Tenga 
en cuenta las directrices de eliminación de residuos pertinentes en su país.
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fr Traduction de la notice originale

Les instructions ont pour but d’assurer un travail en toute sécurité sur et avec le 
système de lubrifi cation automatique, utilisé sur les machines et les installations 
et alimentant en huile / graisse les paliers à roulement, les paliers lisses, les chaînes, 
les guidages et les engrenages ouverts, etc.
Vérifi er au moment de la livraison que celle-ci est bien conforme à la commande. 
Aucune garantie n’est accordée pour les dommages réclamés ultérieurement.
Pour toute question ou en cas de problème, adressez-vous à notre service 
après-vente ou à votre revendeur local.

Propriétés
Pièces / premier montage
Commande
1  Affi  chages
2  Confi guration
3  Modes de fonctionnement

Installation
Remplacement du REFILL
Dépannage
1  Erreurs
2  Cause
3  Remède

Elimination

Recouvrement de protection
Entraînement (réutilisable)
Pile (non réutilisable)
REFILL rempli (non remplissable)
Durée de distribution en mois
Conditions de stockage
Alcaline-manganèse
Emission de bruit aérien
LED
Visuel
Touche SET
Maintenir la touche SET enfoncée
Relâcher la touche SET
En service (clignotement)
REFILL vide
Date de l’installation / 
remplacement
Bouchon d’obturation
Rempli avec de l’huile
Clapet limiteur de débit
Elimination des piles
Déchets contenant de la graisse
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 = Attention danger
Afi n d’éviter tout risque émanant du système de lubrifi cation, l’exploitant doit garantir:
- que seul du personnel qualifi é travaille sur le système de lubrifi cation;
- que le personnel dispose du manuel opérateur pour tous les travaux concerné et 
  qu’il s’y conforme;
- que les prescriptions de sécurité ont été respectées pour le montage et les travaux 
  de maintenance;
- que le système de lubrifi cation est utilisé correctement et de façon conforme et qu’il 
  n’est pas mal réglé ou modifi é.
Respecter les fi ches techniques de sécurité des huiles et des graisses. 
Eviter le contact de l’huile / de la graisse avec les yeux, la peau et les vêtements et 
éviter l’ingestion d’huile / de graisse.
L’huile / la graisse ne doit pas pénétrer dans le sol ou dans la canalisation.
De l’huile / de la graisse sur les chemins entraîne un risque de dérapage élevé. Net-
toyer le sol immédiatement avec les moyens adéquats.

Piles:

2x Ne pas recycler! Ne pas ouvrir!

 

Ne pas jeter les 
piles au feu!

RECHARGE
Ne pas recharger! 

 = Conseil, astuce
Les fi ches de données des lubrifi ants sont téléchargeables sur notre site web ou 
peuvent être demandées auprès du service commercial.
Nous ne pouvons pas être tenus responsables de dommages et dérangements ré-
sultant d’une utilisation non conforme et d’un mode de travail non correct avec et 
du système de lubrifi cation.
Au moment de sa livraison, le système de lubrifi cation satisfait à l’état de la technique 
et est en parfait état de fonctionnement.
En raison du développement permanent de nos produits, nous nous réservons le 
droit d’apporter au produit des modifi cations sans préavis si celles-ci n’aff ectent 
pas le fonctionnement du produit.

Protégez l’environnement en vous assurant que les matières premières de valeur 
soient recyclées. Respectez les directives d’élimination des déchets en vigueur 
dans votre pays.
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